

In the Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE REGLAN LITIGATION

PLIVA, INC.; BARR PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC; BARR
LABORATORIES, INC.; WATSON LABORATORIES,
INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.,

Petitioners,

—v—

PHYLLIS KOHLES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LOUIS M. BOGRAD
COUNSEL OF RECORD
MOTLEY RICE LLC
3333 K STREET NW
SUITE 450
WASHINGTON, DC 20007
(202) 232-5504
LBOGRAD@MOTLEYRICE.COM

THEODORE OSHMAN
OSHMAN & MIRISOLA LLP
42 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10004
(212) 233-2100
TEDO@OSHMANLAW.COM

FEBRUARY 27, 2017

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
OBJECTION TO JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE INTERLOCUTORY DECISION OF THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT	9
II. THE DECISION OF THE NEW JERSEY SUPREME COURT DOES NOT “IMPLICATE AN ENTRENCHED DIVISION OF AUTHORITY IN THE LOWER COURTS,” AS PETITIONERS ASSERT	11
III. THE FDA HAS REJECTED PETITIONERS’ INTERPRETATION OF FEDERAL REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS, AS WELL AS THEIR VIEW THAT RESPONDENTS’ CLAIMS INTERFERE WITH THE FDA’S ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY ..	14
IV. THE ISSUE PRESENTED MAY LARGELY BE MOOTED BY A PENDING SETTLEMENT OF THE UNDERLYING LITIGATION	16
V. OTHER PRUDENTIAL CONSIDERATIONS COUNSEL AGAINST REVIEW.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VI. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY DECLINED TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION PRESENTED ON MULTIPLE OCCASIONS	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	10
<i>Fisher v. Pelstring</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 791 (D.S.C. 2011)	2
<i>Flynt v. Ohio</i> , 451 U.S. 619 (1981)	10
<i>Franzman v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 451 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014)	12
<i>Fulgenzi v. Pliva, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. PLIVA, Inc. v. Huck</i> , No. 14-544, 2015 WL 1400937 (Mar. 30, 2015)	12, 19
<i>In re Reglan Litigation</i> , No. L-3865-10, 2014 WL 5840281 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Nov. 12, 2014)	12, 19
<i>In Re Reglan Metoclopramide Litigation</i> , No. MID-L-10165-14, Case Management Conf. (N.J. Super. Ct. Feb. 15, 2017)	17
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	9
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Lashley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Moretti v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1398 (2015).....	19
<i>Morris v. Pliva, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 774 (5th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Pliva, Inc. v. Fulgenzi</i> , No. 13A122 (U.S. July 30, 2013).....	12
<i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604, 131 S.Ct. 2567 (2011)	passim
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	9
<i>Teva v. Superior Court of Orange County</i> , 217 Cal. App. 4th 96 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 1152 (2015)	12, 19
<i>Wagner v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 355 (7th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	6, 16

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(2).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)	6
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(v).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1, 9, 10
REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. § 201.100(d)(1)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.150(b)(10)	11
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b).....	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.97	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2009 Reglan Label (Rev. July 2009).....	2
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v.</i> <i>Superior Court of California, ___U.S.___</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1152 (2014) (No. 13-956), 2014 WL 7169712.....	15, 16
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984)	6
Lasser, Karen E., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Timing of New Black Box Warnings and Withdrawals for Prescription Medicines</i> , 287 JAMA 2215 (2002)	6
Letter from Jay P. Lefkowitz, Counsel for Pliva to Clerk, U.S. Supreme Court (Mar. 11, 2011), <i>Pliva, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2567 (2011) (Nos. 09-993, 09-1039, 09-1501)	3
